Eomuno G. Brown Jr
SOVERNOR
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Water Boards

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water

September 20, 2016

System No. 5010039
Mr. Patrick Garvey, District Engineer
Western Hills Water District/Diablo Grande Water System
9501 Morton Davis Drive
Patterson, CA 95363

TRANSMITTAL OF CITATION NO. 01-10-16C-011

The Western Hills Water District/Diablo Grande Water System (hereinafter “Diablo Grande”)
(No. 5010039) failed to collect required repeat total coliform samples during the month of
August 2016, as specified in Title 22, Section 64424, of the California Code of Regulations. The
State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water has issued Citation No. 01-
10-16C-011, in response to this violation. The Citation is being transmitted to Diablo Grande
under cover of this letter.

Please respond to the Directives of this Citation by the deadlines established with each item. If
you have any questions regarding this Citation, please contact Brian Kidwell by email at
brian.kidwell@waterboards.ca.gov or by phone at (209) 948-3963.

Since_rely,

Bhupinder S. Sahota, P.E.
District Engineer, Stockton District

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA BRANCH
DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS

Attachments:
Citation No. 01-10-16C-011

Certified Mail No. 7004 2890 0002 0057 9782

R:ADDW\Stockton\Dist10\Stockton System Files\Stanislaus County\5010039\Enforcement\Citations\01-10-16C-011

FeLicia Marcus, cHair | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

31 E. Channel Street, Room 270, Stockton, CA 95202 | www.waterboards.ca.gov
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER

TO: Western Hills Water District/Diablo Grande Water System
9501 Morton Davis Drive
Patterson, CA 95363

Attn: Patrick Garvey, District Engineer
Western Hills Water District/Diablo Grande Water System

CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS,
TITLE 22, SECTION 64424(a)(1)
WATER SYSTEM NO. 5010039
CITATION NO. 01_10_16C_011
Issued on September 20, 2016

Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the issuance of
a citation to a public water system for violation of the California Safe Drinking Water
Act (Health and Safety Code, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with
Section 116270) (hereinafter “California SDWA”), or any regulation, standard, permit

or order issued or adopted thereunder.

The State Water Resources Control Board (hereinafter “Board”), acting by and
through its Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter “Division”) and the Deputy Director

for the Division (hereinafter “Deputy Director”), hereby issues a citation to the Western

| Hills Water District/Diablo Grande Water System (hereinafter, “Diablo Grande”) for
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violation of California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 64424 subsection
(a)(1).

APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES

Section 116650 of California Health and Safety Code provides:

(a) If the Division determines that a public water system is in violation of this chapter
or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order issued or adopted thereunder,
the Division may issue a citation to the public water system. The citation shall be
served upon the public water system personally or by certified mail. Service shall be
deemed effective as of the date of personal service or the date of receipt of the
certified mail. If a person to whom a citation is directed refuses to accept delivery of

the certified mail, the date of service shall be deemed to be the date of mailing.

(b) Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe the nature of the violation or
violations, including a reference to the statutory provision, standard, order, citation,

permit, or regulation alleged to have been violated.

(c) A citation may specify a date for elimination or correction of the condition

constituting the violation.

(d) A citation may include the assessment of a penalty as specified in subdivision (e).

(e) The Division may assess a penalty in an amount not to exceed one thousand
dollars ($1,000) per day for each day that a violation occurred, and for each day that a

violation continues to occur. A separate penalty may be assessed for each violation.

Page 2 of 8 CITATION NO. 01_10_16C_011
Issued: September 20, 2016




wv kA W N

! )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26

@

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STD. |13 (REV 3:95)

OSP 98 10924 ?;f@

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64424, subsection (a)(1)

provides, in relevant part:

(a) If a routine sample is total coliform-positive, the water supplier shall collect a
repeat sample set as described in paragraph (1) within 24 hours of being notified of
the positive result. The repeat samples shall all be collected within the same 24 hour
time period. A single service connection system may request that the State Board
allow the collection of the repeat sample set over a four-day period.
(1) For a water supplier that normally collects more than one routine sample a
month, a repeat sample set shall be at least three samples for each total
coliform-positive sample. For a water supplier that normally collects one or
fewer samples per month, a repeat sample set shall be at least four samples

for each total coliform-positive sample.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Diablo Grande water system is operated under Water Supply Permit No. 03-10-
11P-001, which was issued on October 11, 2011.

The Diablo Grande water system is located in Stanislaus County, approximately 10
miles to the southwest of the City of Patterson in the master planned community of
Diablo Grande. The community is situated in the previously undeveloped rolling
foothills west of Interstate Highway 5. The water system is classified as a community
water system that serves primarily residential customers living within Diablo Grande's
service area. The water system serves approximately 1,123 people through 420

service connections.
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| Diablo Grande’s raw water supply is obtained from the Delta of the San Joaquin and

Sacramento Rivers. The State Water Project diverts water from Old River in the Delta
to the Clifton Court Forebay. From the Clifton Court Forebay, water flows through a
three mile intake channel to the Harvey Banks pumping plant. The pumping plant is
the head works of the California Aqueduct, which conveys water into Bethany
Reservoir. From Bethany Reservoir, the source water flows 35 miles through the
California Aqueduct to the turnout that serves the Diablo Grande raw water pumping
plant. The intake to the surface water treatment plant (hereinafter “SWTP”) is located
in the California Aqueduct, at a point west of the City of Patterson. There are four
pumping stations to lift the water from the turnout at the California Aqueduct to the
SWTP. These four pumping stations move the water a horizontal distance of
approximately 43,800 feet, and lift the water a vertical distance of 960 feet to the
Diablo Grande SWTP. The installed treatment equipment includes two parallel
ACTIFLO water clarification and filtration systems with rated capacities of 1.0 MGD
per system; however, one system provides required redundant treatment capacity.
Aluminum sulfate 48%, or an alternate coagulant combination, is added to the water
as it enters the coagulation stage of the ACTIFLO water treatment plants. After
clarification and filtration of the water, it is chlorinated as it flows into the clearwell at
the treatment plant. From the clearwell, the water is pumped to a 1.0 MG treated
water storage tank on a. hill at an elevation of 1,484 feet. Ammonia is added as the
water flows out of the clearwell to chloraminate the water. From the 1.0 MG tank,

water flows to the distribution system by gravity.

According to Section 64424(a)(1) of the California Code of Regulations Diablo Grande
is required to collect three repeat samples for every total coliform positive routine
sample. The laboratory data supplied in the August 2016 Monthly Report showed one
total coliform positive sample. The total coliform positive sample was collected on
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August 3, 2016. Diablo Grande failed to collect the three required repeat

bacteriological samples.

It should also be noted that the Division was not notified of the total coliform positive.
The Division was made aware during the review of the monthly report. Due to the fact
that the Division was not notified, the Level 1 Assessment, as required by the Federal
Revised Total Coliform Rule, was not completed within 30 days of the total coliform

positive.

DETERMINATION

The Division has determined that Diablo Grande failed to comply with the
requirements of Section 64424(a)(1) due to the fact that Diablo Grande failed to
collect the required repeat bacteriological samples for the total coliform positive

sample that was collected on August 3, 2016.

DIRECTIVES

Diablo Grande is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. By October 10, 2016, Diablo Grande shall submit a plan which includes details
to ensure the water system does not miss future repeat bacteriological
monitoring. The above mentioned plan shall also include details about
improving the communication between Diablo Grande and the Division. In the
future, if repeat bacteriological samples are missed, Diablo Grande should

contact the Division in a timely manner.

2. By October 10, 2016, Diablo Grande shall submit an updated bacteriological
sample siting plan. A bacteriological sample siting plan template is attached to
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this Citation. If Diablo Grande chooses not to use the template, the language

from the template must be included in the revised plan.

Notify the consumers served by Diablo Grande of the missed repeat
bacteriological sample in conformance with Section 64463.4, Title 22, CCR.

The notification shall be provided in accordance with the following:

a. Provide written notice of the missed repeat bacteriological monitoring to
all residents, via hand delivery or mail, and post notification in public
places served by the water system. The notification shall be hand
delivered or mailed and posted in public places no later than October

10, 2016. The posted notice shall remain posted for at least 7 days.

b. A sample notification form that can be used to satisfy the notification
requirement is attached to this Citation. Within ten (10) days of
supplying the written notification and posting of the written notification,
Diablo Grande shall submit to the Division a copy of the notification,

including certification of its delivery.

By September 30, 2016, Diablo Grande shall conduct and submit a Level 1
assessment in accordance with the Federal Revised Total Coliform Rule. An
electronic copy of the Level 1 assessment form has been provided to Diablo

Grande.

Comply with Title 22, Section 64424 in all future monitoring periods
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The Division reserves the right to make such modifications to this Citation as it may
deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be

issued as amendments to this Citation, and shall be deemed effective upon issuance.

Nothing in this Citation relieves Diablo Grande of its obligation to meet the
requirements of the California Safe Drinking Water Act, or of any regulation, permit,

standard, or order issued or adopted thereunder.

All submittals required by this Citation shall be submitted to the Division at the

following address:

Brian Kidwell, P.E.

Associate Sanitary Engineer

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water

31 E. Channel Street, Room 270
Stockton, CA 9202

PARTIES BOUND

This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon Diablo Grande, its officers, directors,

shareholders, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.

SEVERABILITY

The Directives of this Citation are severable, and Diablo Grande shall comply with
each and every provision thereof, notwithstanding the effectiveness of any other

provision.
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FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The California SDWA authorizes the Board to: issue citation with assessment of
administrative penalties to a public water system for violation or continued violation of
the requirements of the California SDWA or any permit, regulation, permit or order
issued or adopted thereunder including, but not limited to, failure to correct a violation
identified in a citation or compliance order. The California SDWA also authorizes the
Board to take action to suspend or revoke a permit that has been issued to a public
water system if the system has violated applicable law or regulations or has failed to
comply with an order of the Board; and to petition the superior court to take various
enforcement measures against a public water system that has failed to comply with
violates an order of the Board. The Board does not waive any further enforcement

action by issuance of this citation.

Q.20 —202\6 ((J( %

Date Bhupindér S. Sahota, P.E.,
District Engineer, Stockton District
Division of Drinking Water
State Water Resources Control Board

Attachments:
1. BSSP template
2. Public Notification
3. Proof of Notification Form

Certified Mail No. 7004 2890 0002 0057 9782

R:ADDW\Stockten\Dist10\Stockton System Files\50 Stanislaus County\5010039\Enfercement\Citations'01-10-16C-011
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Este informe contiene informacién muy importante sobre su agua po
Tradtzcalo o hable can alguien que lo entienda bien,

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for
[System] |

Qur water system failed to-monitor as required for drinking water standards during the
past year and, therefore, was in violation of the regulations. Even though this failure
was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what you should do,
what happened, and what we did to correct this situation.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular
basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking
‘water meets health standards. During [compliance period dates], we ['did not monitor or
{est" or 'did not-complefe_all monitoring or testing’] for [contaminant(s)] and therefore,
cannot be sure of the guality of our drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

« There is nothing you need fo do at this time.

» The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test far during the
last year, how many samples we are required to take and how often, how many
samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which
follow-up samples were (or will be) taken. :

Required Number of When Alf When Samples
Contaminant Sampling Samples | Samples Shouid Were or Will
Frequency Taken Have Been Taken Be Taken
[number]
sample every
[rumber][time
int&fval]

« If you have health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may
wish to consult your doctor. '

What happened? What is being done?

[Desofibie corrective; action].

SWRCE September 2, 2615




For more Information, please contact [name of contact] at [phone number] or [mailing
address).

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially
those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in
apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businessss). You can do this by posting this
public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

‘Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following
notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

e SCHOOLS: Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students
-are minors). ,

« RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS (including
nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.

« BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS: Must -
notify employees of businesses focated on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by [system],

State Water System |D#: . Date distributed: _ |

SWRCB " u September 2, 2015



Drinking Water Notification to Consumers

PROOF OF NOTIFICATION

Name of Water System:

Please explain what caused the problem if you have determined wﬁat it was and what
steps you have taken to corract It.

Consumers Notified Yes Mo

If not, Explain:

Date of Notification:

On the date of notification set forth above, | served the above referenced document(s)

on the consumers by:

Sending a copy through the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed
to each of the resident(s) at the place where the preperty is situated, pursuant
to the California Civil Code. Attach copy of Notice.

Pérsonally hand-deliveting a copy to each of the consumers. Attach a copy of
Notice.

Posted on a public bulletin board, that will be seen by each of the consumers
(for small, non-community water systems with prior Department approval).
Attach copy of Notice.

[ hereby declare the forgoing to be true and correct under penalty of perjury.

Dated:

Signature of Person Serving Notice

**Notice: Complete this Proof of Notification and return it along with_a copy of the
notification fo the Department within 10 days of giving public notice.

Disclasure: Be advised that the California Health and Safsty Code states that any person who knowingly makes a false statement
en any report or document submitted for the purpose of compllance with the attached order may be flable for a clvil penalty nat fo
excead five thousand dollars ($5,000} for each separate violatlon for sach day that violation continues. In addition, the violators may
be prosecuted In criminal court and upon conviction, be punishad by fine of not more than twenty-five thousand dellars ($25,000) for
sach day of viclation, or be Imprisonad in county Jall not to exceed one year or by both the fine and Imprisohmant.

“Newspaper (if the problem has been correcté'd‘)".”"Attécﬁ"é"‘éti‘piy"ﬁ'f'Nb‘t’iﬁ'é.' o



